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STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

APRIL 6, 2011

The regular monthly meeting of the Residential Building Committee of the Board was called to order by the Chairman at 9:30 a.m. in Conference Room of the Board’s offices, Baton Rouge, Louisiana.  

Members of the Board present: 

Victor Weston, Chairman

Lloyd “Chip” Badeaux, Vice Chairman 






Karon “Kay” Gibson 

William “Billy” Ward, Jr. 





Ilone “Toni” Wendel 

Mr. Dana Dugas was absent.  

There being a quorum, the regular order of business was called.

Attending the meeting were:  Michael B. McDuff, Executive Director; Judy Dupuy, Board Administrator; Judge Darrell White, Retired, Hearing Officer; Stephanie Laborde, Board Attorney; and from the staff, Ms. Michele Lemoine, Ms. Bobbie Hughes, Ms. Kris Fitch, Ms. Emma Payne and Ms. Sharon Fabre; Compliance Investigators, Ms. Marianne Sullivan, Mr. Lynwood Allemore, Mr. Todd Brady, Mr. Carl Bourque and Mr. Mark Williamson; and Ms. Keri Dupont, recording the Minutes.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Judge Darrell White gave the invocation and asked for a moment of silent prayer.  

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the Minutes of the March 2, 2011 Residential Building Committee Meeting. The Motion passed.  

Special guest in attendance was Ms. Jeannie Dodd with the Louisiana Home Builders Association.   

Mr. Mike Pinn, a newly elected Member of the Residential Building Committee, was introduced.  
NEW BUSINESS 

INSURANCE HEARING(S):
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of 
insurance on file with the Board for General Liability Coverage;

Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Blalock Contractors, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Blalock Contractors, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  
J.E. Boudreaux Services, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against J.E. Boudreaux Services, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Joseph A. Broussard
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Joseph A. Broussard and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

N. E. Crager, Builder, Inc.
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against N.E. Crager, Builder, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Delta Core Development, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Delta Core Development, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Guidry Contracting, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Guidry Contracting, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Garland Hamilton Johnson, Jr.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Garland Hamilton Johnson, Jr. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Christopher Ivy Hollier
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Christopher Ivy Hollier and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Ray Istre

Ms. Payne stated that Ray Istre should have been omitted from the Agenda as he did present proof of General Liability Coverage prior to the Hearing.   

JCV Group, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against JCV Group, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

J & S Custom Homes, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against J & S Custom Homes, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Leblanc Sewage & Plumbing, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against LeBlanc Sewage & Plumbing, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Russell John Moran

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Russell John Moran and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

(See Worker’s Compensation Insurance hearings, below, for further action.)
Northlake Services, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Northlake Services, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Scott Peterson Construction, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Scott Peterson Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Scott Peterson, President, appeared and was sworn in. 

Mr. Peterson presented his General Liability coverage.  
James Richard Ryder 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against James Richard Ryder and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Steven Wayne Sanders 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Steven Wayne Sanders and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Triche Construction, LLC 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Triche Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Wilson Construction Co., Inc. 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Wilson Construction Co., Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed 
residential building contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of 
insurance on file with the Board for Worker’s Compensation Coverage;

Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Blalock Contractors, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Blalock Contractors, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Ward Elmo Bryant, Jr.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Evelyn E. Hammons

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

N. E. Crager, Builder, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Gary W. Fontenot

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Godeaux Builders, LLC 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Johnny Barnes Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Garland Hamilton Johnson, Jr.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Garland Hamilton Johnson, Jr. and asked if a representative was present.  
No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Darryl Hebert Builder, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Darryl Herbert Builder, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Christopher Ivy Hollier

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Christopher Ivy Hollier and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

JCV Group, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against JVC Group, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

J & S Custom Homes, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against J & S Custom Homes, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Russell John Moran

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Russell John Moran and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Russell John Moran appeared.  Mr. Moran stated that he did not have proof of Worker’s Compensation coverage.  Mr. Moran stated that he wished to surrender his license or go inactive.   

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to Accept, which was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion Passed.    

Mr. Russell John Moran also stated that he did have proof of General Liability coverage.   

Ms. Payne verified the General Liability coverage.

Mr. Ward made a Motion which was seconded by Ms. Wendel to remove the fine previously imposed with respect to his General Liability Coverage.     

Plan Builders, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Plan Builders, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  
Scott Peterson Construction, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Scott Peterson Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Scott Peterson, President, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Peterson stated 
that he did not bring proof of his Worker’s Compensation coverage.  

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to give Mr. Peterson thirty (30) days, to provide the Board with proof of coverage.   

Steven Wayne Sanders 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Steven Wayne Sanders and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Triche Construction, LLC 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Triche Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Wilson Construction Co., Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Wilson Construction Co., Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State registered home improvement contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for Worker’s Compensation Coverage;

Acme General Contractors, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Acme General Contractors, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

BP Johnson Project Management, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against BP Johnson Project Management, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Dean’s Air-Condition and Heating, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Dean’s Air-Condition and Heating, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Folchetti Contracting, Inc.

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Folchetti Contracting, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Kurt’s Restoration, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Kurt’s Restoration, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

LAA Shoring, LLC 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against LAA Shoring, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed
Montealvo, Inc. 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Montealvo, Inc. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.   Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed

Craig Joseph Ostarly

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Craig Joseph Ostarly and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Payne stated that proper proof of Worker’s Compensation coverage was provided.
Storm-Master Construction, LLC 

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Storm-Master Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed

Unlimited Services and Associates, LLC

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Unlimited Services and Associates, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

MOLD REMEDIATION HEARING(S):

KRAEMER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider suspending or revoking Louisiana Mold Remediation Contractor's License number 250292, KRAEMER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., for reason that, on information and belief, it has failed to provide this office with proof of current coverage by submitting to this office a copy of its original Certificate of Insurance for General Liability showing the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors as 
the certificate holder as required by law.  This is in accordance with Louisiana R.S. 2150 – 2192 and in particular Section 2186, (B6) and 2189, (A7) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law and Section 701 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board.  

Ms. Fitch stated that KRAEMER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. should have been removed from the agenda as it has provided proof of 
insurance.  
SIBLEY AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider suspending or revoking Louisiana Mold Remediation Contractor's License number 250403 held by SIBLEY AND ASSOCIATES, INC., for reason that, on information and belief, it has failed to provide this office with proof of current coverage by submitting to this office a copy of its original Certificate of Insurance for General Liability showing the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors as the certificate holder as required by law.  This is in accordance with Louisiana R.S. 2150 – 2192 and in particular Section 2186, (B6) and 2189, (A7) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law and Section 701 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board.  

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against SIBLEY AND ASSOCIATES, INC. and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed

VIKING CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider suspending or revoking Louisiana Mold Remediation Contractor's License number 250394, VIKING CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC, for reason that, on information and belief, it has failed to provide this office with proof of current coverage by submitting to this office a copy of its original Certificate of Insurance for General Liability showing the Louisiana State Licensing Board for Contractors as 
the certificate holder as required by law.  This is in accordance with Louisiana R.S. 2150 – 2192 and in particular Section 2186, (B6) and 2189, (A7) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law and Section 701 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board.  

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against VIKING CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC, and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist 
order, court costs, and immediate license revocation for the failure to appear.  Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.
JUDGMENT HEARING(S): 

VULCAN INVESTMENTS, LLC

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation by VULCAN INVESTMENTS, LLC of the provisions of Louisiana R. S.  37:2150 - 2192, the Contractors’ Licensing Law, and in particular Section 115, (C), of the Rules and Regulations of the Board and consideration of applicable penalties therein.  This hearing is being called for reason that on information and belief you have a default judgment which was rendered by the Second Parish Court for the Parish of Jefferson, Division “B”, No. 105314, Parish of Jefferson, State of Louisiana, on the 14th day of October, 2009, in which Torrance T. Green, Individually, Malika H. Green, a Party of Interest, and Vulcan Investments, LLC, holder of Residential Contractor’s License number 87319, was “ordered to pay jointly, severely and in solido for the principal sum of THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY NINE DOLLARS AND 33/100 ($3,149.33), plus service charges of $126.44 from 
May 11, 2009 through July 31, 2009, plus $1.55 per diem service charges from August 1, 2009 until the total amount due has been paid in full, all expenses incurred in the collection of all monies due and attorneys’ fees of  25% of the entire sum due in favor of Jefferson Door Company, Inc.”  

Ms. Fitch read the allegations against VULCAN INVESTMENTS, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Torrance Green, Owner of Vulcan Investments, LLC was present, and was sworn in.  
Mr. Joshua Mathews, attorney for Jefferson Door Company was present and was sworn in.  

Mr. Mathews stated his client had obtained a Judgment against Vulcan Investments but to date had not received any payments toward that Judgment. Mr. Mathews informed the Board that at a Judgment Debtor Hearing, Mr. Green was asked to pay 150.00 dollars a month but has failed to do so.  Mr. Mathews asked the Board to revoke the license of Vulcan Investments, LLC if the Judgment was not paid within thirty (30) days. 

Mr. Green stated he was unaware that he could have made monthly payments on this Judgment.   

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to give Vulcan Investments, LLC ninety (90) days to fulfill the obligation. If the Judgment is not paid within ninety (90) days, the result will be immediate license revocation.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The 
Motion Passed.
COMPLIANCE HEARING(S): 

RAY'S CONSTRUCTION LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, RAY'S CONSTRUCTION 
LLC, Thibodaux, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $167,590.50, at but not limited to, 103 Coon Road, Thibodaux, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against RAY’S CONSTRUCTION LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

Jayson Ray, owner, appeared and was sworn in.  Initially, Mr. Ray did not enter a plea on the grounds that Ray’s Construction LLC does not exist.  Then, Mr. Ray entered a plea of No Contest.  
Randall Alfred, attorney, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Alfred stated that there is no entity “Ray’s Construction, LLC”, and he is appearing on behalf of Jayson Paul Ray.   

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the No Contest plea.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion Passed.   

Mr. Alfred stated that, in part, Jayson Paul Ray operated as Ray’s Construction, LLC.

Mr. Ray stated that he holds a current license as Jayson Ray of Houma.  

Ms. Laborde called Marianne Sullivan, Compliance Investigator, who briefed the Board on the investigation.  Ms. Laborde offered the exhibit book into the record, which was admitted by Judge White, Hearing Officer.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $500.00 dollars and the cost of the 
proceedings.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.
ERNEST BLACKWELL D/B/APROFESSIONAL REMODELING SPECIALISTS
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, ERNEST BLACKWELL D/B/APROFESSIONAL REMODELING SPECIALISTS, Slidell, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $270,900.00, at but not limited to, 120 Jane Street, ($110,900.00), Chauvin, Louisiana and 204 Donna Lee Drive, ($160,000.00), Houma, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2(A) in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against ERNEST BLACKWELL D/B/A PROFESSIONAL REMODELING SPECIALIST and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Laborde called Mark Williamson to the stand.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit package with Mr. Williamson and asked that it be admitted into the record.  Judge White admitted the Exhibits into evidence.  
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to find Ernest Blackwell D/B/A Professional Remodeling Specialist guilty.  The Motion Passed.  

Ms. Wendell made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order, court costs and immediate license revocation. Mr. Ward seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed

(Later in the meeting, Ms. Laborde asked the Committee to reconsider this matter as she had received additional information from Mr. McDuff.)

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to reconsider which was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion Passed.  

Ms. Laborde informed Committee that Mr. Blackwell has obtained his License, in accordance with prior instructions from the Committee to do so.  

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Ms. Gibson to reset this item for next month’s meeting.  The Motion Passed.  

MANZANARES HOUSE RAISING AND LEVELING LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, MANZANARES HOUSE 
RAISING AND LEVELING LLC, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $100,000.00, at but not limited to, 10821 Dreaux Avenue, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2(A) in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against MANZANARES HOUSE RAISING AND LEVELING LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Wilmer Manzanares, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Manzanares entered a guilty plea.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to accept the plea which was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion passed.   

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a $500.00 fine plus court costs. Mr. Ward 
seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

CHARLES REDDICK D/B/A CHARLES REDDICK ROOFING
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, CHARLES REDDICK D/B/A CHARLES REDDICK ROOFING, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) or performing home improvements in the amount of $88,000.00, at but not limited to, 4306/4308 General Pershing, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2(A) in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against CHARLES REDDICK D/B/A CHARLES REDDICK ROOFING and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Laborde called Compliance Investigator Lynwood Allemore to the stand.  

Mr. Allemore was sworn in.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit package with Mr. Allemore and offered the exhibit book into evidence, which was admitted by Judge White.  
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson to find Charles Reddick D/B/A Charles Reddick Roofing guilty, which was seconded by Ms. Wendell.  The Motion Passed.  

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, a cease and desist order and court costs.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed

WILLIAM GONZALEZ D/B/A WILLIE THE BUILDER
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 
37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, WILLIAM GONZALEZ D/B/A WILLIE THE BUILDER, New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $47,000.00, at but not limited to, 5708 Wilton Drive, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against WILLIAM GONZALES D/B/A WILLIE THE BUILDER and asked if a representative was present.  

No representative was present.

Ms. Laborde called Compliance Investigator Marianne Sullivan to the stand.  

Ms. Sullivan was sworn in.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit package with Ms. Sullivan and offered the exhibit book into evidence, which was admitted by Judge White.  
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward to find Willie Gonzales D/B/A Willie The Builder guilty, which was seconded by Ms. Wendell.  The Motion Passed.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose the maximum penalty, court costs and a cease and desist order.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO.
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 
37:2175.2(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO., New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $51,644.00, at but not limited to, 2538/2540 Acacia 
Street, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.


Ms. Hughes read the allegations against URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO. and asked if a representative was present.  Ms. Hughes informed the Board that this was URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO.’s second appearance before the Board.  
Mr. Uri Hernades, cousin of the owner of URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO. appeared and was sworn in.  
Mr. Hernades stated that he was appearing before the Board for his cousin who was currently ill. 
Ms. Wendel made a Motion which was seconded by Mr. Ward to give URI USIAS HERNANDEZ D/B/A J&J PAINTING CONTRACTOR CO. 60 days to appear.  The Motion passed.  

GEORGE HINCHMAN D/B/A H & H REMODELING, LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, GEORGE HINCHMAN D/B/A H & H REMODELING, LLC, Norco, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $ 33,760.00, at but not limited to, 153 Annex Street, New Sarpy, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against GEORGE HINCHMAN D/B/A H & H REMODELING, LLC and asked if a representative was present.  

Ms. Hughes informed the Board that a settlement offer had been made of $500.00.   
Ms. Wendell made a Motion to accept.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The 
Motion passed.

DANNY LAMBERT D/B/A DANNY P. LAMBERT'S HOME REPAIR & REMODELING, LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 
37:2175.2 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, DANNY LAMBERT D/B/A 
DANNY P. LAMBERT'S HOME REPAIR & REMODELING, LLC, Livingston, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $49,190.00, at but not limited to, 216 Hickory Street, Denham Springs, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against DANNY LAMBERT D/B/A DANNY P. LAMBERT'S HOME REPAIR & REMODELING, LLC, and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Danny Lambert appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Lambert denied the allegations.  
Ms. Laborde called Compliance Investigator Marianne Sullivan to the stand.  

Ms. Sullivan was sworn in.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit package with Ms. Sullivan and offered the exhibit book into evidence, which was admitted by Judge White.   

Mr. Lambert stated he wished to change his plea to no contest.  

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Ms. Gibson to accept the plea. The Motion Passed.   

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward to find Danny Lambert D/B/A Danny P. Lambert’s Home Repair & Remodeling guilty, which was seconded by Ms. Gibson.  The Motion Passed.  

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to impose a fine of $500.00.  Ms. Wendel seconded 
the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

SONGY AND SONS ENTERPRISE, LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, SONGY AND SONS ENTERPRISE, L.L.C., Denham Springs, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $28,544.93, at but not limited to, 421 Lovers Lane, ($14,560.00), Baton Rouge, Louisiana and 44530 Teal Avenue, St. Amant, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against SONGY AND SONS ENTERPRISE, LLC, and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Nathan Songy appeared, and was sworn in.  Mr. Songy entered a plea of no contest.  
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Ms. Gibson to accept the plea. The Motion Passed.  

Mr. Songy stated that when he became aware of the violation he applied for and obtained a State Home Improvement Registration.  

Mr. Troy Molaison, the homeowner, appeared and briefed the Committee.   

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $1000.00, court costs and a cease and desist order until the fine is paid.    Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to Reconsider, which was seconded by Mr. Ward.  
The Motion Passed.  

Ms. Gibson made a Motion to fine Songy and Sons Enterprise, LLC $2,500.00, 
$500.00 in court costs, and a cease and desist order until the fine is paid.  

Ms. Gibson withdrew her Motion.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion to impose a fine of $1,000.00, plus court costs to be 
paid within one year, and a 1-year probation period.  The Motion was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion Passed.  

THE SWIM CONNECTION, LLC
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 
37:2175.2(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, THE SWIM CONNECTION, LLC, Denham Springs, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $51,590.00, at but not limited to, 1366 Dahlia Street, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against THE SWIM CONNECTION, LLC, and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Jeffery Danders, and was sworn in.  Mr. Danders entered a plea of no contest.  

A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea. The Motion Passed.  

Mr. Danders informed the Board regarding his involvement with the above project.  
Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $1,500.00, $500.00 court costs, 
and a cease and desist order until the fine is paid and the contractor obtains a Home 
Improvement Registration.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion passed.

OLD BUSINESS 

REHEARING(S):

JOSEPH F. SPIEZIO, III

REHEARING – On December 1, 2010, the Residential Building Committee considered a violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law  by, JOSEPH F. SPIEZIO, III, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in that you have/or are  in the process of constructing residence(s) in the amount of $719,400.00, at but  not limited to, Lot 1B, ($119,900.00), Lot 2B, ($119,900.00), Lot 3B, ($119,900.00), Lot 4B, ($119,900.00), Lot 5B, ($119,900.00), Lot 6B, ($119,900.00), Ravier Lane Estates, St. Gabriel, Louisiana, without possessing a 
State Residential Building License. 

DECISION & CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSED AT THE DECEMBER 1, 2010 RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE MEETING:  A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Ms. Gibson to find JOSEPH F. SPIEZIO, III guilty.  The Motion passed.    A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Ms. Gibson to assess JOSEPH F. SPIEZIO, III, a fine of 10% of $719,400.00 plus administrative fees associated with these proceedings and a cease and desist order.  The Motion passed.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against JOSEPH F. SPEZIO, III and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Donald Hodge, attorney, appeared and was sworn in.  Mr. Hodge informed the Board that his absence at the previous Hearing was due to his incorrectly calendaring the date.   Mr. Hodge also informed the Board that his client wished to enter a not guilty plea.  
Ms. Laborde called Compliance Investigator Mark Williamson to the stand.  

Mr. Williamson was sworn in.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit package with Ms. Williamson and offered the exhibit book into evidence, which was admitted by Judge White.  

Mr. Hodge questioned Mr. Williamson.  

Mr. John Brent Starring, owner of JEB Group, appeared and was sworn in.

Mr. Starring stated he was not acting in the capacity of a General Contractor on this project, but as the Framing Contractor only.  
Ms. Laborde presented the Framing Contract to the Board and asked that it be entered into the record, which was admitted by Judge White.   

A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson to find Joseph F. Spezio, III guilty, which was seconded by Ms. Wendel.  The Motion Passed.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $59,950, 00, court costs, and a cease and desist order.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.
CONTINUANCE - COMPLIANCE HEARING(S):

GREGORY D. GETTER D/B/A GETTER REMODELING & CONTRACTING

CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, GREGORY D. GETTER D/B/A GETTER REMODELING & CONTRACTING, Shreveport, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $87,530.00, at but not limited to, 6517 Highway 1 North, Shreveport, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building 
License and/or LA R.S. 37:2175.2(A) in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvements in excess of $7,500.00 without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against GREGORY D. GETTER D/B/A GETTER REMODELING & CONTRACTING, and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Gregory Getter, owner, appeared and was sworn in.  
Mr. Getter entered a plea of no contest. 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson to accept the plea.  Ms. Wendel seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.  

Mr. Getter informed the Board that, as soon as he was aware that he needed to get a Home Improvement Registration, he applied and found out that he could not afford the insurance needed to obtain the license.  

Ms. Laborde called Mr. Carl Bourque to the stand.  Mr. Bourque was sworn  in and briefed the Committee with respect to the investigation.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion to impose a fine of $1,000.00, court costs and a cease and desist order.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

TED CHIASSON

CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, TED CHIASSON, Marrero, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $81,500.00, at but not limited to, 2113 Belle Chasse Highway, Gretna, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.

Ms. Hughes read the allegations against TED CHIASSON and asked if a representative was present.  

Mr. Ted Chiasson appeared, and was sworn in.  

Ms. Laborde informed the Board that Mr. Chiasson filed several pre-hearing Motions which were handled at a status conference with Judge White.  
After argument by the parties, Judge White denied the Motion to Compel Discovery.  

Mr. Chaisson stated that he was ready to proceed.  

Mr. Chiasson denied the allegations brought against him. 

Ms. Laborde called Compliance Investigator Carl Bourque to the stand.  Mr. Bourque was sworn in.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the exhibit package with Mr. Bourque and offered the exhibit book into evidence.  

Mr. Chiasson objected to several of the documents included in the exhibit package.  Judge White overruled the objections and admitted the exhibits.  
Mr. Chiasson questioned Mr. Bourque.  At the completion thereof, Ms. Laborde questioned Mr. Chiasson.  
Mr. Chaisson addressed the Board and explained his capacity with reference to this project.  

Mr. Chaisson questioned Ms. Winnie Soule.  

Ms. Laborde reviewed the agreement with Ms. Soule, on cross-examination.  

Ms. Soule explained to the Board Mr. Chiasson’s role was with reference to the construction of her home.  

Mr. Ward made a Motion which was seconded by Ms. Wendel to find Ted Chiasson guilty.   The Motion passed.  

Ms. Wendel made a Motion which was seconded by Mr. Ward to impose a fine of 3% of the value of this project, $500.00 in court costs and a cease and desist order.  Ms. Gibson seconded the Motion.  The Motion Passed.

REQUEST FOR REHEARING(S):

REQUEST FOR REHEARING – On February 2, 2011, the Residential Building Committee considered an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION, Calhoun, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $745,319.00, at but not limited to, 2168 Llangeler, Ruston, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License.
DECISION & CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSED AT THE FEBRUARY 2, 2011 RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE MEETING:  A MOTION was made by Mr. 
Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to find TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION guilty.  The Motion passed.  A MOTION was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to assess TONY CONCELLI AND JOSH LOPEZ D/B/A C L CONSTRUCTION, a fine of $74,531.90 plus administrative fee associated with these proceedings and a cease and desist order. The Motion passed. 

Ms. Hughes briefed the board on the Request for Re-hearing.

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to re-hear 
the matter at the next Board meeting.  The Motion Passed.  

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by WILLIAM MONK THOMAS, 
Shreveport, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its State Residential License number 89150 for failure to provide proof by certificate of general liability and worker’s compensation insurance coverage.

A Motion was made to rescind and reinstate by Ms. Wendel, which was seconded 
by Mr. Ward.  The Motion Passed.  
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by CHESTER ROY HOLLINS, 
Bossier City, Louisiana to rescind the revocation of Residential License #880177 due to failure to provide CEU at the Residential Committee Hearing on February 5, 2010.  CHESTER ROY HOLLINS has actively held a Commercial Building Construction license #20979 since 1986. 

A Motion was made to rescind and reinstate by Ms. Wendel, which was seconded by Mr. Ward.  The Motion Passed.  

REQUEST FOR WAIVER(S)

BILLY COCKERHAM CONTRACTORS, LLC, Greenwell Springs, LA 

The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building 
Construction.

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. Billy Gene Cockerham, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Cockerham was previously waived for the Building Construction, Residential 
Building Construction and Business & Law exams.  The Law, Rules & Regulations was mailed on 3/29/11.  Mr. Cockerham is currently a qualifying party for BILLY G. COCKERHAM, Residential License #81567 and BILLY COCKERHAM, Commercial License #5486.  

A Motion was made by Mr. Ward which was seconded by Ms. Wendel to grant 
the waiver.  The Motion Passed.  

TRINITY CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC., St. Amant, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.  

This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to allow Mr. Gregory Joseph Swanson, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Swanson was previously waived for the Residential Building Construction and Business & Law exams.  The Law, Rules and Regulations was mailed on 3/34/11.

A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward to grant 
the waiver.  The Motion Passed.  

APPLICATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LICENSES

(To Be Approved Pending)

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS

COMPANY NAME DATE REC.
ACE CONTRACTING OF LOUISIANA, LLC
2/23/2011

2506 Belmont Blvd

Bossier City, LA  71111


BCB CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
3/3/2011

302 Portside Lane

Slidell, LA 70458

B.C.P. ENTERPRISES, LLC
2/24/2011

603 Foreman Drive

Lafayette, LA  70506  


BAYOU BUILDERS & MAINTENANCE, LLC
2/25/2011

1418 Royal Palm Drive


Slidell, LA  70458


BILLY COCKERHAM CONTRACTORS, LLC
3/23/2011

6088 Thibodeaux Road


Greenwell Springs, LA  70739


BROWN, OSWALD
3/2/2011

3722 Hwy 146

Chatham, LA  71226

COTIER CONSTRUCTION, LLC  
3/9/2011

1003 Hugh Wallis Road Suite G-3

Lafayette, LA 70508

DANIEL BENOIT CONSTRUCTION, LLC
3/23/2011

200 Antler Drive

Carencro, LA 70520

DEAN EDWARD HOTARD
3/22/2011

PO Box 702

Port Allen, LA 70767

E.A. KEENAN, LLC 
3/22/2011

1610 Carrollton Ave Apt H

Metairie, LA 70005

EDGEWATER CONSTRUCTION, LLC
3/16/2011

340 Mytle Grove Road

Port Sulphur, LA  70083


GIESLER CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
3/18/2011

15489 Bluff Road

Prairieville, LA 70769

HAWLEY, SETH ADAMS
7/2/2010

1515 Royal Palm Drive

Slidell, LA  70458
HOMETOWN HOMEBUILER, LLC
3/17/2011
165 Grace’s Drive

St. Gabriel, LA 70776

HOTARD, DEAN
3/23/2011
P. O. Box 702

Port Allen, LA  70767


J BRETT SHATTUCK, LLC  
3/3/2011

3125 Lancelot Drive

Baton Rouge, LA 70816

LONG BUILDERS, LLC
2/28/2011

908 Broadmoor Boulevard

Lafayette, LA  70503
MUZON PROPERTIES, LLC
2/24/2011

239 Celina Drive

Natchitoches, LA  71457
PANACHE HOMES, LLC  
3/18/2011

15365 HWY 73 # 24

Prairieville, LA 70769

PERRET HOMES, LLC
3/1/2011

41437 Rue Chene

Ponchatoula, LA  70454

R.S. BUILDERS AND REMODELING, LLC
9/8/2010

162 North Meyers Drive

Covington, LA  70435


SHERMAN, TERRY
2/24/2011

5712 Wilton Drive

New Orleans, LA  70122


STONEBRIDGE DEVELOPMENT, LLC
1/31/2011

6350 Venecia Drive

Bossier City, LA 71111

SUSIE’S FLOORS BY DESIGN OF WINN, LLC
2/28/2011

5775 Hwy 167

Winnfield, LA 71483




TELICH CUSTOM HOMES, LLC
2/9/2011

6116 Fleetwood Drive

Baton Rouge, LA  70817


TRINITY CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.
2/7/2011

PO Box 383

St. Amant, LA  70774


WESLA SERVICES, LLC
3/22/2011

PO Box 37914

Shreveport, LA  71133

WILLIAM, KEVIN GOFF
3/17/2011

1430 Milton St

Tallahassee, FL 32303

WASHINGTON BUILDERS, LLC
3/18/2011

20 Tennyson Place

New Orleans, LA 70131
A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward that the above application(s) for residential licensure be approved pending all requirements being met as long as they are or it is initialed by a member of the Residential Building Committee and that the license be issued as soon as staff has determined that all requirements have been met beginning with ACE CONTRACTING OF LOUISIANA, LLC and ending with WASHINGTON BUILDERS, LLC.  The Motion Passed.  

APPLICATIONS FOR HOME IMPROVEMENT REGISTRATIONS

COMPANY NAME
DATE REC.

ACADIANA PROFESSIONAL HOME RENOVATIONS, INC.
3/2/2011

172 Credeur Road


Scott, LA  70583


B.L.J. CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC

3/11/2011

6926 Lake Willow Drive


New Orleans, LA  70126



BAKER AGENCY REAL ESTATE, INC. 

3/21/2011

241 Knox Hill Drive


Baton Rouge, LA  70810

BERNHARD-NORMAND CONSTRUCTION, LLC

3/18/2011

PO Box 80632

Baton Rouge, LA  70898



BLAKENEY CONSTRUCTION, LLC  

3/14/2011

266 Rock Ranch Road

Picayune, MS  39466



C & C REPAIRS, LLC

3/22/2011
3405 Ponderosa


Bossier City, LA  71112


COLLIER CABINETRY, LLC

3/18/2011

1256 Columbia 17

Stamps, AR  71860



CORY, RODNEY
2/22/2011

201 Harper Drive

Marshall
, TX  75672



CUSTOM IMPROVEMENTS, LLC
3/15/2011

3618 Youree Drive

Shreveport, LA  71105



D’CRUIZ BUILDERS, LLC
3/2/2011
4413 E. Lake Sherwood

Baton Rouge, LA  70816

DEAN, BRUCE
3/14/2011

420 W 4th Street


Homer, LA  71040



DECLOUETTE, FAITH
3/11/2011

6101 Standard Mill


Rayne, LA  70578



FORD, CHARLES
3/15/2011

108 Sweetwood Street

Monroe, LA  71202



G. E. DEVELOPMENT
3/11/2011

2619 Eva Lane

Lake Charles, LA    70607



GEMINI REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, INC.
2/24/2011

PO Box 46042

Baton Rouge, LA  70895



GREEN COAST ENTERPRISES, LLC
2/25/2011

4164 Canal Street

New Orleans, LA  70119



GUILLORY, JOHN
3/17/2011

1106 Larry Street


Opelousas, LA  70570



HARRIS, DEVON
3/16/2011

3458 Saint Theresa Lane


Sulphur, LA  70663



HERNANDEZ, MICHAEL
3/2/2011

2901 Penwood Street

Gretna, LA  70056


HINTON, JAMES R







3/30/2011

13715 Oak Bend Drive

Baker, LA 70714
INTEGRITY HOUSE DOCTORS, LLC
2/22/2011

1513 Shirley Drive

New Orleans, LA
  70114



JOHN WAYNE CONSTRUCTION G.S.A. DIVISION, INC.
2/22/2011

1520 NW 65 Avenue, Suite 6

Plantation, FL  33313


KEVIN WALLIS CONSTRUCTION, INC.




3/4/2011

PO Box 318232

Baton Rouge, LA
  70831



LESLIE'S POOLMART, INC.
2/23/2011

3925 E Broadway Rd #100

Phoenix, AZ  85040


M & S QUALITY CONTRACTING, LC
3/17/2011

P. O. Box 2152

Mandeville, LA  70470


MARCHAND'S, INC.
3/23/2011

214 North Alexander Street

Gonzales, LA  70737


MELIDA, INC.
3/22/2011
3684 Riviera Drive

Slidell, LA  70458

NATIONAL SPECIALTY WORKERS, LLC (N.S.W. LLC.)
3/17/2011

623 E. William David Pkwy

Metairie, LA  70005


NEW ORLEANS HURRICAN SHUTTERS & WINDOWS, LLC
3/23/2011

701 Poydras Street #107

New Orleans, LA  70139
PFEIFFER RENOVATIONS, LLC
2/23/2011

70426 I Street

Covington, LA  70433


PONCE PREMIER POOLS, INC.





3/17/2011

151 Aspen Square #13

Denham Springs, LA  70726


PROCKNER, JOHN







3/23/2011

809 Wanda Street

Denham Springs, LA  70726

PULIZZI, WILLIAM
2/23/2011
PO Box 626

Walker, 
LA  70785



GIESLER CONSTRUCTION, LLC                                                     


 3/18/2011

15489 Bluff Road

Prairieville, LA 70769

RED RIVER RENVOATION, LLC





3/23/2011

4590 Rice Road

Shreveport, LA  71119



RODRIGUEZ, JOSE







3/21/2011

17181 Brittany Lane

Plantersville, TX  77363



ROLLINS AND SONS, LLC






4/12/2010

1716 Dante St.


New Orleans, LA
  70118



SAENZ, MARIO







2/28/2011

1887 Erlanger Drive

Baton Rouge, LA
  70816
SPEIGHTS, JR. DAVID E.






3/4/2011


4324 Rougon Road

Port Allen, LA  70767



STEPHENS, BRANDY







3/4/2011

PO Box 1246

Madisonville, LA  70447



THIGPEN, DAWN







3/9/2011

2217 Highway 2


Plain Dealing, LA  71064


TRAHAN CONSTRUCTION & ASSOCIATES, LLC



3/3/2011

1220 North Wilderness Trail

Carencro, LA  70520


VJ'S CONSTRUCTION, LLC






3/22/2011

40420 Crossgate Place

Gonzales, LA  70737



WALKER, VANCE







3/2/2011

 673 FM 9 South


Waskom, TX  75692



A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel which was seconded by Mr. Ward that the above application(s) for home improvement registrations be approved pending all requirements being met as long as they are or it is initialed by a member of the Residential Building Committee and that the registration certificate be issued as soon as staff has determined that all requirements have been met for or beginning with ACADIANA PROFESSIONAL HOME RENOVATIONS, INC. and ending with WALKER, VANCE.  The Motion Passed. 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and was seconded by Mr. Badeaux to Adjourn.  The Motion Passed.  

ADJOURNMENT

